20. Financial instruments (continued)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2018

Other price risks

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. The shares included above
represent investments in quoted equity securities that present the Group with opportunity for return
through dividend income and trading gains.  Equity investments designated as available-for-sale are
held for strategic rather than trading purposes.  The Group does not actively trade these investments.

Market risk

The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in credit risks.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 31 March 2018 there were no borrowings, (in the prior year cash on treasury deposit exceeded
borrowings by £117,038,535) and therefore there was no exposure in either the current or prior year.
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase in interest rates for the year to 31
March 2017.

2018
£

2017
£

Increase in interest payable - (140,000)

Increase in interest receivable - 1,472,000

Increase in profit  / Decrease in loss - 1,332,000

20. Financial instruments (continued)

166 167

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2018

Weighted
average

effective
interest

rate Less than
6 months

6 months
- 1 year 1 – 2 years 2 – 5 years 5+ years Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2017

Variable
interest rate
instruments

4.06% 2,248 1,415 - - - 3,663

2,248 1,415 - - - 3,663

2018

Variable
interest rate
instruments

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

With the exception of financial assets as disclosed in note 14, financial assets are current and are non-
interest bearing.

20. Financial instruments (continued)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2018

Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has
built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short,
medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.  The Group manages liquidity